LEHNER

//_\\

LEHNER
POLARO

POLARO®

Operating instructions with parts list

Status: January 2011

Serial UMD .

Original operating instructions






LEHNER Maschinenbau GmbH
Haeuslesaecker 14

D-89198 Westerstetten, Germany
Tel.: +49 7348 9596-22

Fax: +49 7348 9596-40

www.lehner.eu
info@lehner.eu

It is prohibited to distribute or duplicate this document and to utilise or
disseminate its content without express permission. Non-compliance

shall result in claims for damages. All rights for patents, utility patents
and industrial patents are reserved by Lehner.

English



Table of Contents

Content
1  What you should KNOW ... 6
To1 FOrEWOId .t 6
1.2 About these operating inStructions ..o, 6
1.3 Description of the POLARO® .....cocvviiiieieiee et 7
T4 INTENAEA USE......eeiiiiiiie e 9
1.5 Reasonably foreseeable MiSUSE ...........occveiiiiiiiiiii i 9
1.8 WaAITANTY .o 9
1.7 FOr your Safely ......ooi i 10
2  Mounting and OPeration ........ccccueeeeeeeeeiieieiineeeeeeeee s 11
2.1 Mounting the frame ... "
2.2 Mounting the hOPPEr .......ccooiiiieieeeerr e 12
2.3 Electrical CONNECHION ......coiuiiiiiiiiiiiiee s 13
2.4 Filling the spreading material hopper..........cccciiiiiiiiiee e 14
3 Operating the POLARO®........cccooiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee 15
3.1 Controls on the control panel ... 15
3.2 Switching the spreading disc and agitator on and off.......................... 16
3.3 Setting the SPEEA .....ooviiiiiii i 18
3.4 Setting the slide OPeNiNg .........ccuuiiiiiiiiiii e 18
3.5 Opening/closing the Slde ..........cccuiiiiiiiiiii e 19
3.6 Setting the spreading Width ..........ooooiiiiiiii 20



Table of Contents

41
4.2

5.1
5.2
5.3

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.5

SO INGS oo 21
TUINING e 21
Determining the spreading Width ..., 22
Maintenance and cleaning .......ccccccceeeeeevivieeeeeiiiiceee e 23
MaINTENANCE ......ceiiiiiii e 23
(O3 =TT 1 oo [P 26
Transport and StOrage ........cooiueiiiiiiiiie e 26
APPENAIX ittt 27
EC Declaration of Conformity............coooviiieiiiiiieiiiieee e 27
[AentifiCation ........ooiie 28
Distribution box terminal assignment ..., 29
TroubleShOOtING.....eeeiiiiieee e 30
List Of SPare Parts.........oooi i 31
List Of Spare parts............eeeeeiiiiiiioi e 32



11

1.2

What you should know

Foreword

With the POLARO®, you have purchased a high-quality and innovative
product. Thank you for choosing a Lehner product.

Thanks to its advanced design, meticulous material selection, state-of-the-
art manufacturing techniques and the precision work of our employees, this
machine meets all efficiency, quality, reliability and value requirements.

Maintenance and care in accordance with the operating instructions
ensure the safety of the machine and retain the value of your POLARO®.

About these operating instructions

These operating instructions are part of the POLARO® and must always
be kept to hand. All persons who work with the POLARO® must read,
understand and observe the operating instructions.

The operating instructions should be retained for subsequent use. If at a
later date you at decide to sell your POLARQO®, you must also hand over
these operating instructions; they are an integral part of your machine.



1 What you should know

Warning notices

Warning notices in these operating instructions are identified as follows:

Danger!

Warning against immediate danger. Non-compliance with
measures can result in death, severe personal injury or
serious damage to property.

Warning!
Warning against possible danger. Death, severe personal
injury or serious damage to property are possible.

Caution!

Warning against possible dangerous situations. Minor
personal injury or damage to property is possible.

1.3 Description of the POLARO®

The POLARO® is a spreader for spreading de-icing salt, grit, sand and
granulated fertiliser. It consists of a solid frame, a spreading material
hopper and the electrical components. The spreading disc with slide/
dosing device is part of the frame. The electrical components include
the drive motor, speed sensor, distribution switch box, control panel
cable, control cable, battery cable, control panel and automatic
spreader-bar release.

A separate motor drives a slow-running agitator for grit, sand, free-flowing
salt or granulated fertiliser. For salt that is moist or not free-flowing, there
is a special agitator for refined salt which is available as an alternative
accessory. The agitator is fitted vertically in the hopper.

A control panel regulates the speed of the spreading disc and the slide
from the driver's cab.

The POLARO® can be attached to the front or the rear of approved
carrier vehicles.



Technical data

1 What you should know

motor

POLARO® 70 | POLARO® 110 | POLARO® 170

Dimensions L/W/H 570/485/870 | 570/485/1050 | 700/626/1070
mm mm mm

Unladen weight 29 kg 38 kg 42 kg
Volume 701 1101 170 |
Salt capacity 90 kg 130 kg 220 kg
Operating voltage 12t0 15V
Fuse 25A
Power of drive motor 60 W
(spreading disc)
Power of agitator 150 W

Speed range

40 to 600 rpm

of motor

Speed of standard 54 rpm
agitator

Speed of refined salt 27 - 29 rpm
agitator

Power consumption Startupto 25 A

Normal operation up to 13 A

cable

Operating -10 °C to +70 °C
temperature

Storage temperature -30 °Cto +70 °C

Length of battery 3m 5m 5m
cable

Length of control 2m 2m 2m
panel cable

Length of control 3m 6m 6m




1

1.4

1.5

1.6

What you should know

Intended use

The POLARO® is a spreader for spreading de-icing salt, grit, sand and
granulated fertiliser.

Reasonably foreseeable misuse

Only use on approved carrier vehicles with suitable vehicle electrics and
sufficient stability.

Only use for the approved media. The machine must not be used to
spread pesticides.

Warranty

We provide a guarantee of 6 months and warranty of 12 months on the
POLAROQO®.

Warranty repairs must be coordinated with the manufacturer before any
work is started.

For replacement parts, additional expenses are automatically

charged for any changes made to cables and plugs by the customer.
Replacement parts are to be returned carriage paid.

Any change to cable or plug connections without factory approval
automatically invalidates the entire warranty. Rusted bearings are not
subject to the manufacturer's warranty. Motors may not be opened or
dismantled.

Upon receipt:
Check your POLAROQO® for any damage caused in transit. Any such
damage must be reported to the manufacturer within 24 hours of receipt.



1.7

10

What you should know

For your safety

Carefully read these operating instructions before use and observe
them. Always keep these instructions to hand at the point of use.

Adhere to the accident prevention regulations, safety and operating
regulations and the regulations for environmental protection.

Adhere to all applicable standards and guidelines.
Follow the safety instructions.

Before operation, check that the hopper is correctly positioned in
the hopper platform and that the spreader is securely and properly
fastened to the carrier vehicle.

Do not operate the spreader if there are any safety-related defects.
Immediately resolve any safety-related defects.

When travelling on public roads and streets, follow the road traffic
regulations.

No persons must be in the spreading zone.

Switch off the motor to remedy faults.

Disconnect from the power supply for repair work.
Never open the hopper when the agitator is running.
Do not touch the hopper during operation.

Never touch running or blocked spreading discs when the drive motor
is running.

Observe the relevant spreading material manufacturer's instructions.

Contact the relevant spreading material manufacturer for spreading
tables and other information about the spreading material used.

LEHNER Agrar GmbH accepts no liability for the storage
and application of spreading material.



2 Mounting and operation

2.1 Mounting the frame

Warning!
Risk of injury due to high component weight

The spreader is much heavier when the hopper is full. For
this reason, ensure that the spreader is mounted correctly
on the carrier vehicle and check the carrying capacity of
the platform gates or other consoles. Mount with support if
necessary.

Warning!

Risk of injury

The load capacity should be in line with the specifications
for load lifting appliances.

Warning!

Risk of injury

Do not operate the spreader if there are any safety-related
defects.

The POLARO® can be attached on the front or rear of the tractor, off-
road vehicle or ATV.

The POLARO® can be mounted using an auxiliary bracket. Mounting
holes are provided for this purpose on the back of the frame.

Remove the hopper during the mounting process.
The recommended delivery height is 0.40 - 1.00 m.

For information about disassembly, see chapter 5.1 - Maintenance.

11




2 Mounting and operation

2.2 Mounting the hopper

110

Warning!
Risk of injury and damage to the spreader

For salt that is not free-flowing, there is a special agitator for
refined salt which is available as an alternative accessory.
This agitator is not suitable for grit and sand.

1. Mount the hopper.

2. Check whether the hopper fits well in the hopper platform. (See arrow)
3. Check that the POLARO® is securely attached.

12




2 Mounting and operation

2.3 Electrical connection

Caution!
Risk of malfunctions

Defective plugs and cables or those of the wrong size can
lead to malfunctions.

Use original or cables and plugs approved by the
manufacturer only.

Caution!
Risk of short-circuit
Ensure that the cable is not routed over any sharp edges.

Any change to cable or plug connections without factory approval
automatically invalidates the entire warranty. Changes to cables
undertaken by the customer will be charged in the case of repair.

“u )

1. Mount support for the control panel in the vehicle cab.
2. Plug the control panel cable into the 3-pin plug 1 of the carrier vehicle.
If the plug 1 is not available, use the battery cable supplied:

» Connect terminal 2 to the negative pole of the battery (not to the
body).

» Connect terminal 3 (with fuse 4) to the positive pole of the battery
* Insert cable end with plug 1 into the carrier vehicle.

13



2 Mounting and operation

3. Plug the spreader cable into the 16-pin plug of the control panel.
The battery cable supplied must be used to ensure an optimum
power supply.

Caution!
Risk of short-circuit
Observe the adapter manufacturer's mounting instructions.

When mounting a 12/24 V adapter (available as an accessory), a
separate on/off switch must be connected in the 24 V supply line,
because the adapter needs power in standby mode.

The machine is now ready to operate.

2.4 Filling the spreading material hopper

Caution!
Health risk

Observe the spreading material manufacturer's
specifications.

Warning!

Risk of injury

Never open the hopper or touch the spreading disc when
the drive motor is running.

1. Add the spreading material immediately before starting work.

2. Lock the hopper after filling.

14



3 Operating the POLARQO®

3.1 Controls on the control panel

% POLARO® 1‘\

o";’ :

1 Rocker switch - opening the slide (rocker switch at bottom) and
closing the slide (rocker switch at top)

2 Display
3 Rocker switch - switching on and off

4 Speed controller for spreading disc

15



3 Operating the POLARQO®

3.2 Switching the spreading disc and agitator on and off

Danger!
Risk of injury due to accident

When travelling on public roads and streets, follow the road
traffic regulations.

Warning!
Risk of injury
When the spreader is switched on, the drive motor starts up

immediately. Ensure that no-one is in the danger zone when
the spreader is switched on.

Warning!

Risk of injury

Do not operate the spreader if there are any safety-related
defects.

O

Activate the rocker switch on the front of 170
the control panel.

The speed of the spreading disc is
indicated on the display.

Before switching off the spreader, the slide should be closed.

If this message is shown in the display, a sensor ERR

or a cable is damaged, a plug disconnected or

magnets on the spreading disc are missing.

16



3 Operating the POLARQO®

Autostart/automatic freewheeling

If an agitator motor is difficult to start due to heavy loads, the motor
starts up to 10 times in alternating motor direction. The slide must be
open for this so the material flows off.

If the agitator or spreading disc cannot break
free, the motor is automatically switched off. The
following message appears in the display:

ERR

Warning!

Risk of injury due to agitator or spreading disc starting
up unexpectedly

Switch off the motor to remedy the fault.

To eliminate the blockage:

1. Switch off the machine.

2. Manually turn the spreading disc or empty the hopper.

For more information, see chapter 6.4 - Troubleshooting.

17




3.3

3.4

18

Operating the POLARQO®

Setting the speed

The speed of the setting disc can be set on 170

@ a continuous scale using the rotary knob
on the control panel.

The value indicated on the display is the desired value which the
machine will attempt to maintain. If this value cannot be achieved due
to the motor having too high a load or the power supply being weak, the
value actually achieved is displayed once the motor has been powered
up.

The displayed values are not speed indicators, but set values.

Setting the slide opening

1. Ensure that the slide is closed.

2. Set the slide controller on the spreader to the desired
application rate.

In position 0, the slide is closed, and in position 20,

it is opened as far as possible. In the area in between, the slide
opening can be

set on a continuous scale.



3.5

Operating the POLARQO®

Opening/closing the slide

Before opening the slide, ensure that the POLARO®is switched off,
otherwise spreading material is spread immediately.

Activate the rocker switch on the left of the control panel to
open or close the slide.

Off | |/ The switch position indicates whether the slide is open or
= closed.
onl |

Before switching off the spreader, the slide should be closed.

Re-adjusting the slide

The slide elements are spaced so that no spreading material gets stuck.
To prevent the slide from sliding into the discharge opening during
vibrations and thereby causing wear, a pulse adjusts the slide according
to the "on" or "off" position roughly every 60 seconds. However, this only
happens when the main switch is switched on.

For information about troubleshooting, see chapter 6.4 -
Troubleshooting.

19



3.6

20

Operating the POLARQO®

Setting the spreading width

The spreading width depends on the condition of the spreading material
and the speed of the spreading disc. The more coarse the spreading
material, the larger the possible spreading width.



4 Settings

4.1 Turning

1. Put the spreader in the carton or put the carton over the spreader to
catch the spreading material.

2. Due to the pull, the the spreading disc speed used in practice must
be set.

3. Weigh out the ejected spreading material at various slide positions
until the suitable slide position is determined.

21



Settings

Determining the spreading width

Please refer to the relevant spreading material manufacturer's
information for reference values for the spreading width.
1. Spread on a firm surface.
2. Weigh spreading material or sweep into a pile across

the direction of travel and assess the side distribution.
Formulas

Gram/min
= Output in gram/m?

Speed in m/min x Spreading width in m

Gram/min

= Speed in m/min
Output in gram/m?2 x Spreading width in m

Desired output in gram/m? x Speed in m/min x Spreading width in m = Gram/min

In position 0, the slide is closed, and in position 20, it is opened as far as
possible. Now the right value can be found by turning again at a different
scale setting. The output and side distribution must however be checked
when starting work.



5 Maintenance and cleaning

5.1 Maintenance

Warning!
Risk of injury
Disconnect from the power supply for repair work.

Warning!
Risk of injury due to high component weight
Disassemble with support if necessary.

Warning!
Risk of injury
Always wear goggles, a breathing mask and gloves when

cleaning with compressed air. Observe the spreading
material manufacturer's specifications.

After using the spreader, empty the hopper and clean the spreader and
carrier vehicle with a broom or compressed air.

Dosing device/slide

The dosing device and slide should be inspected and cleaned at regular
intervals depending on use and the spreading material used.
If using very fine spreading material in particular, the slide unit may clog.

23




5 Maintenance and cleaning

24

a A WO N =

@/

\@ ‘ \m.p:'

Q—@)'

S

@/

. Remove agitator plug.

. Unscrew knurled screws 1 at the top and bottom of both sides.
. Remove the hopper 2.

. Unscrew four nuts 3 with a 17 mm wrench.

. Disassemble the hopper platform 4 and pull the dosage slide 5 out

from the top.

6. Clean the slide unit with a broom or compressed air.

7. Fit parts in reverse order.

Standard lubricant can be applied to the bottom edge to assist with
hopper installation.



Maintenance and cleaning

Drive motor

The spreading disc's drive motor should be cleaned and lubricated at the
end of the season. This extends the service life of the motor. Carry out
this maintenance work correctly otherwise the manufacturer's warranty
may be invalidated.

1. Remove agitator plug.

2. Loosen screw 1 on spreading disc 2 and pull spreading disc 2 up
and off.

3. Remove plastic washer (thick).

4. Remove screws 3 from below and remove drive motor 4 with spacer
and two guide rails 5.

5. Take plastic washer (thin) off motor shaft.

6. Clean motor shaft and contact surface of plastic washer and apply thin
coat of standard copper paste.

7. Fit parts in reverse order.

25



5

Maintenance and cleaning

5.2 Cleaning

Warning!
Risk of injury

Disconnect from the power supply for cleaning work.

Caution!
Risk of injury

Always wear goggles, a breathing mask and gloves when
cleaning. Observe the spreading material manufacturer's
specifications.

The hopper can be almost fully emptied by means of the residual
discharge.

1. Unscrew hopper.

2. Clean spreader and hopper with a broom or compressed air.

5.3 Transport and storage

26

Only use the truck available as a special accessory for transport.

Warning!

Risk of injury due to the parked spreader toppling over

Park the spreader on a clean, dry and stable surface. If
it is going to be stationary for a longer period of time, the
spreader may only be parked when it is completely empty.




6 Appendix

6.1 EC Declaration of Conformity

C€E

In accordance with EC Directive 2006/42/EC

Manufacturer:
LEHNER Agrar GmbH

Hauslesacker 5-9
D-89198 Westerstetten
Tel.: (+49) 07348 9596 0
Fax: (+49) 07348 95 96 40
www.lehner.eu
info@lehner.eu

Person employed by the company with the authorisation to
compile relevant technical documents:

Helmut Lehner

Lehner Agrar GmbH

Hauslesacker 5 - 9

D-89198 Westerstetten

We hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the
POLARO® spreader

70/110/170

for spreading salt, grit, sand and granulated fertiliser, to which

this declaration relates, complies with all the relevant conditions
of EC Directive 2006/42/EC and the EMC Directive 2004/108/EC.

Westerstetten, 05.01.2011
Helmut Lehner

(hasy

Managing Director

27



6 Appendix

6.2 Identification

The serial number of the spreader is located on the back of the frame.
Note the serial number in these operating instructions so that it is readily
available for inquiries.

28



6 Appendix

6.3 Distribution box terminal assignment

Plug cable 14 x 1.0 mm?

_—
—_—

Maotor (spreading disc)

Slide

Spead sensor

Agitator motor

Plug cable Distributor

o

Electrical spreader

br  Speed sensor (+12 V)

H@

@]{@
9ll®

wt  Speed sensor (0 V)

gn  Speed sensor (signal)

[

4 _ql'a e
5

Slide "open/closed"

2 @
k Varistor

\\ .
- Maotor (spreading disc)

6,7, 8(+)
9,10, 11,12 (-) = ==
[T

13.gnye (+) ——] 9

Agitator motor

29



6 Appendix

6.4 Troubleshooting

Jaddoy Aydwg

Jamod yonw 00} BuiWNSUOD S| J0joW JoJe}by

uin} Jou saop Joje)by|

Bunnod ¥o8yd

19)00s/6n|d ajeipawlaiul Aq pabueyd a|ges |eu

‘A 21 yim Ajpoalip A|ddns “abewep Jojow o} 3oayd

dn Jejs 3,Usaop J0 paads oeal 3,Usaop JOJoW AL

bnid uid-0z @y} uo sjoEu0d By} ues|)

Joued bupesado 1oy uonosuuod bnid Jood

os|p buipeaids yuswsaoe|dai e 1aplo
0} 9|qesIApe Jaramoy s! )| ‘sjoubew yoeny

(p1epuejs se ajgejieAe aq
ysnw @) Buissiw osip Buipealds uo syoubely

Josuas aoe|day

pabewep Josuag

aulyoew Uejsay
‘saul| pue suoposuuod Bnid yoayy

abewep aul| 10
Japeaids 0} pajosuuod jou Bnd |sued jo5uo)

Aiessaoau ebe Jopeaids pe)s ‘lojeybe yoayd

‘yonuw 00} pajoedwod aq Aew [eLsiey
sydwaye | Joye Jo Payd}MS ‘Uin} jou Ssop Jojelby

Aiessaoau JI ulebe sapeaids yeis
osIp Buipeauds 3oayD

sjdwape | Ja)e JJo PaydNMs ‘uin} Jou saop osip Buipeaids

Hy3 Aejdsip syy uQ|

apl|s ay} buisojo/buiuadQ g'¢ Je)deyo ass
‘uea|o pue salpoq ubla.o} 1o} apIIS 308y

apl|s ay} ul pawwef o6 sey uip Jo eusjew Buipeaids

swel apl|g|

JUSWUAAOLU JO 9SED JOj JOJOU 0aUD

Ayioowss Buiuuni jou Bulieaq Jojow ‘peo| Ssaoxg

poaads jes yoeal jou saop os|p Buipealds

(uonosjoud abe)jon asianay)
sloud Ayyoal pue |aued Bunesado Bnidun :Bulutepy
S3sN} pUE SUONIBULOD 308YD

BA1}0840p S| 9SN) ‘POYDYMS BIOM - PUE +

Aejdsip oN|

S9SN} pue SJOBIUOD Yo8UD

uonnjos

Aiddns Jamod 8y} uo 10E)UOD 8S00]

sayoelo |aued bunesado ay] |

wajgo.id

-djay 0} Addey aq |iim 8\ “Sh 10BJUOD 0} S)eysay jou op asea|d ‘suonsanb Aue aAey NoA | “jj@sinoA swajqoid Jouiw aajosal noA djay pjnoys uonewJojul Buimojjo} ay] |

HonosnEs  OYVI0d ¥INHIT Buooyssignouay

30



6 Appendix

6.5 List of spare parts

31



6 Appendix

6.5 List of spare parts

Spare
partno.  Quantity Designation Size
1 1 Steel frame
2 1 Front cladding
3 1 Edge guard
4 4 Allen screw M6 x 15
5 1 Compensating ring
6 1 Counter bearing for motor
7 2 Countersunk screw M6 x 15
8 2 Slide motor
9 1 Connection hook
10 3 Plastic cable clamp
11 2 Cable protection sleeve Diameter 20 mm
12 1 Distribution box M6 x 16
13 1 Automatic spreader-bar release with screw set
14 1 Cable protection sleeve Diameter 10 mm
15 2 Washer Diameter 8 mm
16 3 Knurled nut M6
17 1 Hopper bracket
18 4 Hexagon screw with washer and nut M 10 x 256 mm
19 2 Edge guard
20 2 Cover cap
21 6 Hex nut M 10
22 12 Washer Diameter 10 mm
23 1 Hopper platform
24 1 Slide
25 1 Dosage slide, thick
26 1 Counter bearing for slide
27 1 Dosage slide, thin
28 4 Fillister head screw with washer and nut M4 x 15
29 1 Dosing slide
30 1 Carriage bolt M 8 x 20
31 1 Hopper cover
32 1 Operating panel
33 1 Bracket for operating panel
34 1 Battery cable with 3-pin plug and bracket
35 1 Hopper
36 1 Agitator motor
37 4 Allen screw M6 x 30
38 3 Allen screw M6x8
39 1 Agitator bearing, motor side
40 1 Agitator
41 1 Agitator
42 1 Safety screw for agitator M 8 x 30
43 1 Counter bearing for agitator
44 2 Allen screw M6 x 30
45 1 Discharge cover
46 1 Seal
47 1 Reinforcement plate
48 1 Hexagon screw M6 x 15
49 8 Casting shovel
50 1 Spreading disc with 2 Allen screws M6x8
51 1 Sealing disc on plastic frame
52 1 Sealing disc in plastic motor
53 1 Drive motor
54 1 Speed sensor

32





